
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3910

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2020


PMGSY IN CHHATTISGARH


3910.  SHRI SANTOSH PANDEY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of additional projects under consideration of the Government for approval under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Chhattisgarh during the current year;

(b) the details of the ongoing projects under PMGSY in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts of Chhattisgarh during the last two years; and

(c) the details of the total funds allocated and spent in the said districts during the said period?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


 (a)        The State of Chhattisgarh has been allocated a road length of 5,612.50 Km under phase-III of

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY). The first batch of proposals of 355 roads of 3,729.17 km and 10 Bridges of 580.58 m have already been sanctioned to the State. The State has now submitted batch-II of proposals of 207 roads of 2,214.14 Km and 8 Bridges of 726.10 m under PMGSY-III . The balance eligibility of the State vis-à-vis allocated length is only 1,883.33 Km.


 (b)        As reported by the State Government of Chhattisgarh, the details of ongoing projects under

PMGSY in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts of Chhattisgarh during the last two years are given at Annexure.


(c) The details of funds allocated and spent in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts during the last two years, as reported by the State Government are given below:-

                                                                                          (Rs. in crores)

S.N. Name of District Fund allocated during

last two years

Expenditure during last two

years

1 2 3 4

1 Rajnandgaon 229.84  229.84

2 Kabirdham 63.98  63.98


*******


ANNEXURE

Annexure referred to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No.3910 due for reply on 17.03.2020

Details of ongoing Projects under PMGSY in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham during the last 2 years S.No. District Block Road Name Pavement

 Length

(in Kms.)


1 2 3 4 5

1 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Chhuikhadan to Bhothali 13.20

2 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Bhothali-Bhawe to Jurlakhar 12.76

3 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan T18-Salhewara -Rampur to Kopro 6.45

4 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan T10-Limo to Penderwani to Chilguda 6.40

5 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh
T13-T01 to Maroda Bidouri

Dhangaon Rahud to DJK Road
20.20

6 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh
T10-Khairagarh To Vikrampur to

pata (up to Chhuikhadan Block)
12.80

7 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh T06-Dhara to Murhipar to Lachna 14.40

8 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh T06-Murmunda To Uraidabari 8.60

9 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh
T02-Chaitukhapri - Bilhari-

Khudmudi- to Rengakathra
11.70

10 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon T04-NH-6 to Surgi 11.40

11 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon T16-Somni to Parmalkasa 4.20

12 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon T14-NH 6 (Somni) to Dhiri 3.30

13 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon
RAG Road To Bhothiparkhurd to

SH-9
1.30

14 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon T18-Gathula to Tumdilewa 7.07

15 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon
T15-Mudhipar to Mangatta upto

Durg border
7.70


16 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon T19-Patewa to Bijetala 10.80

17 Rajnandgaon Rajnandgaon
T20-Patewa to Pendri (Khairagarh

Block)
10.25

18 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Mundatola to Bhursatola 1.00

19 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Nadiya to Basawar 4.80

20 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan T-01 (Devpura) to Kodwa 1.86

21 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Dumariya to Bengri 3.60

22 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Urtali to Champatola 1.20

23 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Jhujhera to Patpar 0.75

24 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan L037 to Bhendra 2.40

25 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Budhanbhat to Maduwabhata 1.11

26 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Birkha to Khaira Nawapara 9.25

27 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Kopro to Gwalgundi 5.80

28 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Gwalgundi Road to Singbora 3.63

29 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh Gopalpurkhurd to Kotrichhapar 2.44

30 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Kutelikala to Odiya 8.00

31 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan L027 (Sambalpur) Road to Bendri 0.75

32 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Gabhra to Kotarichhapar 2.07

33 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Chobhar to Bagarjhola 4.71

34 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Belgoan-Suktara to Dandutola 5.10


35 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Devpuraghat to Bandhatola 4.75

36 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Baigasalhewara to Kalepani 12.91

37 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Kumharwada to Nijamdih 6.72

38 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Baigasalhewara to Murum 4.44

39 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Bakarkatta to Hithijholakala 3.85

40 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Hathijholakala to Sonjhari 4.60

41 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Hathijholakala to Samundpani 3.20

42 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Bhawe to Lachhnajhiriya 6.68

43 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Nawagaon to Lamara 6.60

44 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan Nawagaon to Khamhi 2.55

45 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh Tingamali-Lachhana to Katema 17.20

46 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh Dumardih to Rengakathera 0.72

47 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh Godari to Parsuli 2.00

48 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh T-07 to Udari Nawagaon 1.65

49 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh Malud to Gendra 1.62

50 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Jhinjhari to Sendongar 3.30

51 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Damundra to Lamnajhar 3.50

52 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Chouthana to Bharritola 2.55

53 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh T-05 to Mudkhusara 1.70


54 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh L029 to Raniganj 2.75

55 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh NH-6 to Fatteganj 0.70

56 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh L076 to Bhalukonha 3.90

57 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Bagnadi to Pujaritola 1.35

58 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh T-01 to Selpar (Makranpur) 1.75

59 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Bortalab to Baigatola 1.60

60 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Bortalab to Kauhapani 6.30

61 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Kholaghat to Khursiparkhurd 4.00

62 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Baccherabhata to Kholarghat 4.85

63 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Baccherabhata to Piparkharkhurd 2.15

64 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh L027 to Lohjhari 4.85

65 Rajnandgaon Dongargarh Totalbhari to Udrichhapar 3.20

66 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan L060 (Thakurtola to Bhandarpur) 1.86

67 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan
L106- Kumharwada-Tendubhata to

Majhgaon
3.02

68 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

Kohka To Belgaon 2.90

69 Rajnandgaon Kohka Jun. to Jamdi 3.25

70 Rajnandgaon Kaneli to Chawargaon 1.00

71 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

T05 To Mispri 11.80

72 Rajnandgaon T04 To Ramgarh 5.70


73 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

Sarkheda Junction To Pendori 6.40

74 Rajnandgaon L051 To Godhajhari 2.30

75 Rajnandgaon Morchul Junction To Bangdongri 3.70

76 Rajnandgaon Gattepayali L053 To Halepayali 4.00

77 Rajnandgaon Mohla Mohla to Gotatola 14.85

78 Rajnandgaon Mohla Gotatola to Bitejhar (Via Mohbhatta) 11.10

79 Rajnandgaon Dongergaon Bhanpuri to Hardi 6.90

80 Rajnandgaon Chhuria
Khujji to Pangrikala Road to

Chikhlakasa
18.45

81 Rajnandgaon

Chhuria

NH-6 to Chabuknala 0.80

82 Rajnandgaon NH-6 to Janakpur 1.50

83 Rajnandgaon L052 to Ludakabod 1.30

84 Rajnandgaon Bendadi to Khedepar 2.60

85 Rajnandgaon Umarwahi to Janakpur 5.45

86 Rajnandgaon L041 to Motipur 1.70

87 Rajnandgaon

Chowki

Kudhurdhora (L041) To Chorpani 1.98

88 Rajnandgaon Devwadvi To Parremeta 0.90

89 Rajnandgaon
Dodke (T04) To Belarpur (Via

Soneli)
2.25

90 Rajnandgaon Rainutola (L065) To Khorratola 1.75

91 Rajnandgaon
Toyagondi (L073) To Jadutola (Via

Radhotola)
2.67


92 Rajnandgaon Chikhali (L072) To Pateltola 1.95

93 Rajnandgaon Maldongari (L071) To Kachkohdo 2.03

94 Rajnandgaon Sirmunda (L070) To Sirrabhata 1.30

95 Rajnandgaon Kutulwahi To Bhurbhusi (m) 4.40

96 Rajnandgaon Kudurdhora (L041) to Jadatola 3.30

97 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

Bodal To Tariyapara 1.35

98 Rajnandgaon L040 To Tatoda 2.10

99 Rajnandgaon Mandavitola To Hidkotola 0.90

100 Rajnandgaon Kandari (L039) To Rajadera 2.53

101 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

Pendakodo To Kolatola 4.00

102 Rajnandgaon Patankhas To Pathrel 2.80

103 Rajnandgaon L023 To Tekamtola 1.80

104 Rajnandgaon Karmari To Kurrubhathi 2.90

105 Rajnandgaon Pardi To Gondpara (Jangaltola) 1.35

106 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

Mohbhatta Road To Suwarpal 3.15

107 Rajnandgaon Kumhli To Bawadutola 2.60

108 Rajnandgaon Birsingtola (Kumhli) To Diprapara 0.75

109 Rajnandgaon S.H.-7 (Sherpar) To Dalakasa 2.00

110 Rajnandgaon Kumhli To Salampara 1.80


111 Rajnandgaon Kakaipar To Bagdo 2.30

112 Rajnandgaon T07 (Dhenu) To Kotral 2.90

113 Rajnandgaon L060 To Amalidih 1.90

114 Rajnandgaon Mungadih To Dhurwatola 0.60

115 Rajnandgaon Kattapar To Dhosaratola 2.50

116 Rajnandgaon Motipur (L060) To Kapilpara 0.60

117 Rajnandgaon
L060 (Motipur) To Mungadih (Via

Munjal-Pourjhola)
5.80

118 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

Mohla To Baginsur 4.80

119 Rajnandgaon L040 To Mardel 1.50

120 Rajnandgaon T05 To Tariyapara 1.10

121 Rajnandgaon Kunjamtola (L048) To Netampara 1.00

122 Rajnandgaon T03 To Boirdih 1.50

123 Rajnandgaon
T03 To Hidkopara (Pourkheda) Via

Lamti
2.80

124 Rajnandgaon T03 To Kohrapara 0.88

125 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

Marri To Madhopur 2.20

126 Rajnandgaon
Mandavitola (L046) To Chiladabri

(Via Chanwargaon)
6.60

127 Rajnandgaon Nadekal To Bamhani 2.00

128 Rajnandgaon

Mohla

Markatola To Dhanegaon 1.70

129 Rajnandgaon
Patanwadvi To Khunera (Via

Bogatola)
1.80


130 Rajnandgaon Pendakodo (MDR) To Limaupara 0.75

131 Rajnandgaon T06 To Kunwardalli 3.40

132 Rajnandgaon T06 To Telkadand 2.30

133 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

T05 To Nawagarh 2.25

134 Rajnandgaon T05 To Varkundi 2.05

135 Rajnandgaon T05 To Domikala 1.05

136 Rajnandgaon L032 To Masul 2.10

137 Rajnandgaon L023 To Padbharri 0.90

138 Rajnandgaon
Kattapar Road (Rd 6425 m.) To

Dulki
1.10

139 Rajnandgaon Kosmi-Pusewada Road To Tado 1.35

140 Rajnandgaon T05 To Michgaon 3.45

141 Rajnandgaon T05 To Kunjkanhar 3.00

142 Rajnandgaon Muchar (L046) To Panahur 1.20

143 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

Bagdongri To Ghotiyakanhar 3.65

144 Rajnandgaon
Tukam (L054) To Medha Bujurg

(Via Rangitola)
3.40

145 Rajnandgaon Rangatola (L071) To Gahangatta 0.75

146 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

T05 to Amakodo 6.50

147 Rajnandgaon Ghodagaon (L023) To Kumurkatta 3.05

148 Rajnandgaon Manpur
T07 (Manpur) To Dhabba (Via

Mahakatola-Pardoni)
7.55


149 Rajnandgaon
Korkotti (T06) To Medha (T07) (Via

Khedegaon)
4.65

150 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Koracha (T07) To Bukmarka (Via

Pugda- Gattegahan-Sambalpur)
10.70

151 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

Kandadi (T05) To Murjhar 2.75

152 Rajnandgaon T05 To Lekhepal 0.85

153 Rajnandgaon T05 To Tatekasa 4.70

154 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

Sarda (L051) To T05 (Via Nalkasa) 6.00

155 Rajnandgaon T05 To Dongargaon 2.65

156 Rajnandgaon

Manpur

L053 To Baler 2.93

157 Rajnandgaon
Sarda (L051) To Amapayle (Via

Mundeli)
5.25

158

Rajnandgaon

Manpur

Dorba (L022 ) To Bodra (Via Kukrel) 6.00

159 Kumhari (L034) To Hilchur 4.20

160 Manpur Pendori (L051) To Dorke 5.85

161 Rajnandgaon Manpur
L021 (Pusewada) To Kattapar (Via

Kamkasur)
6.60

162 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Sahpal (T04) To Kalwar (Via

Borkanhar)
7.25

163 Rajnandgaon Chowki Thuhadabri to Bharritola (B) 2.70

164 Rajnandgaon Chhuria Vicharpur to Kidkadi 3.25

165

Rajnandgaon

Mohla

T05 to Hathrel Via Kumarratola

(Urwahi)
4.10

166 Kanglutola (T01) to Chhuhiya 1.80

167   L023 to Nawatola 1.00


168 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan

Bridge Across Pipariya River on

RKP Road T-11 to Katangikala Road

RD 1100 m.

60 m

169 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan

Bridge Across Tongari Nala on

Chhindari to Devarcha Road RD

4900 m.

46.323 m

170 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh

Bridge Across Amner River on

Pandadah to Achanakpur Nawagaon

Road RD 150 m.

90 m

171 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh
Bridge Across Moti River on Atariya to Hardi Road RD 6200 m.
54 m

172 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Aundhi To Nawagaon Road RD 8100

m.
45 m

173 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Kahgaon Jun. To Arkod Road RD

4700 m.
60 m

174 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across Nedgaon River at RD

1600 m. on Iragaon to Nedgaon Road
75 m

175 Rajnandgaon Chowki
Bridge Across Nalla on Biharikhurd to Dodke Road at RD 2500 m.
75 m

176 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River at RD 1825 m.

on Kosmi Jun. to Pusewara Road
45 m

177 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River on Khadgaon to

Dorba Road at RD 1525 m.
72 m

178 Rajnandgaon Manpur

Bridge Across Kohka River on

Kaneli to Chaurgaon Road at RD 350

m.

120 m

179 Rajnandgaon Manpur

Bridge Across Kotari River at RD

1000 m. on Markeli to Michgaon

Road

126 m


180 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River at RD 4050 on

Kahdabri to Kohka Road
64 m

181 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan

Bridge Across Pipariya River on

RKP Road T-11 to Katangikala Road

RD 1100 m.

60 m

182 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan

Bridge Across Tongari Nala on

Chhindari to Devarcha Road RD

4900 m.

46.323 m

183 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh

Bridge Across Amner River on

Pandadah to Achanakpur Nawagaon

Road RD 150 m.

90 m

184 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh
Bridge Across Moti River on Atariya to Hardi Road RD 6200 m.
54 m

185 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across Nedgaon River at RD

1600 m. on Iragaon to Nedgaon Road
75 m

186 Rajnandgaon Chowki
Bridge Across Nalla on Biharikhurd to Dodke Road at RD 2500 m.
75 m

187 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River at RD 1825 m.

on Kosmi Jun. to Pusewara Road
45 m

188 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River on Khadgaon to

Dorba Road at RD 1525 m.
72 m

189 Rajnandgaon Manpur

Bridge Across Kohka River on

Kaneli to Chaurgaon Road at RD 350

m.

120 m

190 Rajnandgaon Manpur

Bridge Across Kotari River at RD

1000 m. on Markeli to Michgaon

Road

126 m

191 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River at RD 4050 on

Kahdabri to Kohka Road
64 m


192 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan

Bridge Across Pipariya River on

RKP Road T-11 to Katangikala Road

RD 1100 m.

60 m

193 Rajnandgaon Chhuikhadan

Bridge Across Tongari Nala on

Chhindari to Devarcha Road RD

4900 m.

46.323 m

194 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh

Bridge Across Amner River on

Pandadah to Achanakpur Nawagaon

Road RD 150 m.

90 m

195 Rajnandgaon Khairagarh
Bridge Across Moti River on Atariya to Hardi Road RD 6200 m.
54 m

196 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River on Khadgaon to

Dorba Road at RD 1525 m.
72 m

197 Rajnandgaon Manpur

Bridge Across Kohka River on

Kaneli to Chaurgaon Road at RD 350

m.

120 m

198 Rajnandgaon Manpur

Bridge Across Kotari River at RD

1000 m. on Markeli to Michgaon

Road

126 m

199 Rajnandgaon Manpur
Bridge Across River at RD 4050 on

Kahdabri to Kohka Road
64 m

200 Kawardha Kawardha Sendurkhar to Chhindidih 9.500

201 Kawardha Kawardha T03-Main Road to Lasatola 15.600

202 Kawardha Kawardha ML07-Main Road NH 12A to Bhedli 13.300

203 Kawardha Pandariya ML05-Main Road to Raitapara 8.000

204 Kawardha Pandariya T10-Pandariya to Bakela 13.900

205 Kawardha S/Lohara T02-S/Lohara to Koshmanda 24.400

206 Kawardha S/Lohara T01-Gochhiya to Charbhata 16.000


207 Kawardha Bodla ML01-Main Road to Baiharsari 8.800

208 Kawardha S/Lohara T05- Danighatoli to Deodahara 16.100

209 Kawardha Bodla
Bridge Across Temru nala boda labda

road at RD 2100 m
40 m

210 Kawardha S/Lohara
Bridge Across   nala Chhotupara to

Pipartola Bade RD 300 m
58.248 m

211 Kawardha S/Lohara
Bridge Across    nala Nawagaon to

Pailpar road at RD 2100 m
36 m

